

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

IN RE: L.E.S., E.S., AND N.S.

Case No. 2024-0303

**On Appeal From the First District Court of Appeals, Hamilton County,
Ohio Case Nos. C-220430, C-220436**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE NATHANIEL R. JONES CENTER
FOR RACE, GENDER, AND SOCIAL JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE CARMEN EDMONDS**

Ryan W. Goellner, Esq. (0093631)

** Counsel of Record*

Frost Brown Todd LLP

3300 Great American Tower

301 E. Fourth Street

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Phone: 513-651-6800

Fax: 513-651-6981

Email: rgoellner@fbtlaw.com

Jason A. Paskan, Esq. (0085007)

Hupp Margolis & Leak, LLC

1422 Euclid Avenue, Suite 500

Cleveland, Ohio 44115

Phone: 216-353-4877

Fax: 216-353-4897

Email: jpaskan@huppml.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The Nathaniel R. Jones Center
for Race, Gender, and Social Justice*

[Other Counsel Listed on Next Page]

JONATHAN L. HILTON (0095742)
Hilton Parker LLC
7658 Slate Ridge Blvd.
Reynoldsburg, OH 43068
Telephone: (614) 992-2277
Facsimile: (614) 927-5980
Email: jhilton@hiltonparker.com

PAUL R. KERRIDGE (0092701)
ALEXANDER J. DURST (0089819)
Durst Kerridge LLC
600 Vine St., Suite 1920
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Phone: (513) 621-2500
Facsimile: (513) 621-0200
Email: paul@durst.law
alex@durst.law

DANIELLE L. LEVY (0091333)
The Family Law and Fertility
Group
4540 Cooper Rd., Suite 304
Cincinnati, OH 45242
Phone: (513) 698-9351
Facsimile: (513) 455-4720
Email:
dlevy@familyandfertility.com

DIANA M. LINK (0087832)
Link Nestheide Family Law
895 Central Ave., Suite 315
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Phone: (513) 973-1058
Facsimile: (513) 964-1770
Email: diana@lnfamilylaw.com

Counsel for Appellant Priya Shahani

Counsel for Appellee Carmen Edmonds

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
I. INTRODUCTION.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	4
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. Supreme Court holdings, including <i>Obergefell</i> , apply retroactively.....	4
B. Federal and Ohio precedent militate in favor of retroactive application of <i>Obergefell</i> here.	9
i. Ohio precedent supports retroactive application of <i>Obergefell</i>	9
ii. Other states have applied a marital presumption after <i>Obergefell</i>	13
C. The First District’s solution does not create common-law marriage.....	15
D. Same-sex couples are as equally entitled to Ohio’s statutory parentage rights as opposite-sex couples.	19
i. Allowing same-sex parents to establish parentage in pre- <i>Obergefell</i> relationships corresponds with the best interest of the children.	20

ii. *Obergefell* requires a different view of Ohio’s
parentage precedent.24

IV. CONCLUSION28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Adm. Actions,</i> 2015-Ohio-2568	12
<i>Anderson v. S. Dakota Retirement Sys.,</i> 924 N.W.2d 146 (S.D. 2019)	8
<i>Baker v. State,</i> 170 Vt. 194 (1999).....	22
<i>Beer v. Beer-Sudbrink,</i> 2015-Ohio-2911	11
<i>Beer v. Beer-Sudbrink,</i> Case No. 2015-0333	11, 12
<i>Bethany v. Jones,</i> 378 S.W.3d 731 (Ark. 2011)	23
<i>In re Bonfield,</i> 2002-Ohio-6660	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Brooke S.B. v. Elizabeth A.C.C.,</i> 28 N.Y.3d 1 (2016)	7, 9, 23
<i>Brooks v. Fair,</i> 40 Ohio App.3d 202 (3d Dist. 1988).....	21, 22
<i>Candelaria v. Kelly,</i> 535 P.3d 234 (Nev. 2023)	17, 18
<i>Chicago Freight Car Leasing Co. v. Limbach,</i> 62 Ohio St.3d 489 (1992).....	10

<i>Christopher YY v. Jessica ZZ.,</i> 69 N.Y.S. 3d 887 (App. Div. 2018).....	8
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dept. of Taxation,</i> 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	5
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia,</i> 501 U.S. 529 (1991).....	4, 5
<i>Estate of Johnson v. Randall Smith, Inc.,</i> 2013-Ohio-1507	12
<i>In re L.E.S.,</i> 2024-Ohio-165 (1st Dist.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>LC v. MG & Child Support Enforcement Agency,</i> 143 Hawai`i 430	8
<i>Mabry v. Mabry,</i> 882 N.W.2d 539 (Mich. 2016).....	23
<i>In re Madrone,</i> 271 Or. App. 116 (2015)	13, 14
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	4
<i>McKettrick v. McKettrick</i> 2015-Ohio-366 (12th Dist.)	10
<i>McKettrick v. McKettrick</i> 2015-Ohio-3427	11
<i>McKettrick v. McKettrick,</i> Warren Co. D.R. No. 13DR36810 (Apr. 4, 2017).....	11

<i>McLaughlin v. Jones</i> , 243 Ariz. 29 (2017).....	6, 7, 9
<i>In re Mullen</i> , 2011-Ohio-3361	25, 27
<i>Nestor v. Nestor</i> , 15 Ohio St.3d 143 (1984).....	15
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Partanen v. Gallagher</i> , 475 Mass. 632, 59 N.E.3d 1133 (2018)	8
<i>Peerless Elec. Co. v. Bowers</i> , 164 Ohio St. 209 (1955).....	10
<i>Ramey v. Sutton</i> , 2015 OK 79 (2015).....	14
<i>Treto v. Treto</i> , 622 S.W.3d 397 (Tex. App. 2020).....	8
<i>Wolf v. Walker</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Wis. 2014).....	22

Statutes

R.C. 3101.01	6, 10, 18
R.C. 3105.12	15, 18, 19
R.C. 3109.04	21

R.C. 3109.401	16
R.C. 3111.01	19
R.C. 3111.03	19
R.C. 3111.23	19
R.C. 3111.95	25
